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FY 2007-08 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
Summary: House Bill 5345 (H-1) 

 
Coordinators:  Margaret Alston 

Sue Frey, Steve Stauff 
 
 
 

 Executive House Senate 
 
Budget Area 

 
Gross 

 
GF/GP 

 
Gross 

 
GF/GP 

 
Gross 

 
GF/GP 

 
Community Health $0 $0 ($153,600) $0   

 
TOTAL $0 $0 ($153,600) $0   

 
 

FY 2007-08 Appropriation Items: Executive House Senate 

Community Health 
1.  Primary Care Services 
Provides an additional $55,400 for Bay Mills Health Center and an 
additional $30,400 for rural health services. 

 
Gross 
GF/GP 

 
$0 
$0 

 
$85,800 
$85,800 

 

2.  Vision Clinic 
Provides an additional $25,000 for the Special Needs Vision Clinic. 

 
Gross 
GF/GP 

 
$0 
$0 

 
$25,000 
$25,000 

 

3.  Adult Home Help Wage Increase 
Reduces the FY 2007-08 Adult Home Help Services line by $264,400 
gross ($110,800 GF/GP) due to a change in the implementation of 
the wage increase.  The enrolled HB 4344 funds a minimum wage of 
$7.50 per hour as of April 1, 2008, whereas this bill adjusts for 
savings due to a 10¢ per hour wage increase for all Medicaid adult 
home help workers who are paid at the minimum wage. 

 
Gross 

Federal 
GF/GP 

 
$0 

0 
$0 

 
($264,400) 

(153,600) 
($110,800) 

 

 
 
 

FY 2007-08 Boilerplate Items: Executive House Senate 

Community Health 
1.  Sec.  201.  State Spending 
Totals FY 2007-08 state spending from state resources under Part 1 and state spending 
from state resources to be paid to local units of government. 

N/A Included  

2.  Sec. 202.  Authorized Appropriations 
Provides that appropriations and expenditures under this act are subject to the 
Management and Budget Act. 

N/A Included  

3. Sec. 401.  Primary Care Services 
Appropriates up to $2,228,100 of the funding for primary care services to enhance the 
service capacity of federally qualified health centers. 

N/A Included  

4. Sec. 402.  Adult Home Help Wage Increase 
Provides for a 10¢ per hour wage increase for all Medicaid adult home help workers who 
are paid at the minimum wage. 

N/A Included  

5. Sec. 501.  Repealer 
Repeals sections 710 and 1691 of enrolled House Bill 4344 of the 94th Legislature. N/A Included  

 


