FY 2007-08 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS Summary: House Bill 5345 (H-1)



Coordinators: Margaret Alston Sue Frey, Steve Stauff

	Executive		House		Senate	
Budget Area	Gross	GF/GP	Gross	GF/GP	Gross	GF/GP
Community Health	\$0	\$0	(\$153,600)	\$0		
TOTAL	\$0	\$0	(\$153,600)	\$0		

FY 2007-08 Appropriation Items:		Executive	<u>House</u>	<u>Senate</u>
Community Health 1. Primary Care Services Provides an additional \$55,400 for Bay Mills Health Center and an additional \$30,400 for rural health services.	Gross GF/GP	\$0 \$0	\$85,800 \$85,800	
2. Vision Clinic Provides an additional \$25,000 for the Special Needs Vision Clinic.	Gross GF/GP	\$0 \$0	\$25,000 \$25,000	
3. Adult Home Help Wage Increase Reduces the FY 2007-08 Adult Home Help Services line by \$264,400 gross (\$110,800 GF/GP) due to a change in the implementation of the wage increase. The enrolled HB 4344 funds a minimum wage of \$7.50 per hour as of April 1, 2008, whereas this bill adjusts for savings due to a 10¢ per hour wage increase for all Medicaid adult home help workers who are paid at the minimum wage.	Gross Federal GF/GP	\$0 0 \$0	(\$264,400) (153,600) (\$110,800)	

FY 2007-08 Boilerplate Items:	Executive	<u>House</u>	<u>Senate</u>
Community Health 1. Sec. 201. State Spending Totals FY 2007-08 state spending from state resources under Part 1 and state spending from state resources to be paid to local units of government.	N/A	Included	
 Sec. 202. Authorized Appropriations Provides that appropriations and expenditures under this act are subject to the Management and Budget Act. 	N/A	Included	
3. Sec. 401. Primary Care Services Appropriates up to \$2,228,100 of the funding for primary care services to enhance the service capacity of federally qualified health centers.	N/A	Included	
4. Sec. 402. Adult Home Help Wage Increase Provides for a 10¢ per hour wage increase for all Medicaid adult home help workers who are paid at the minimum wage.	N/A	Included	
 Sec. 501. Repealer Repeals sections 710 and 1691 of enrolled House Bill 4344 of the 94th Legislature. 	N/A	Included	